

No. 22-518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PETROBRAS AMERICA INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TRANSCOR ASTRA GROUP S.A., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO
SABINO & SABINO, P.C.

92 Willis Avenue, 2nd Floor
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 294-3199
Anthony.Sabino@sabinolaw.com

February 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO FULFILL THE PROMISE OF THE FED- ERAL ARBITRATION ACT.....	3
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ENSURE THAT COURTS DO NOT NUL- LIFY CONTRACTUAL TERMS, NOR DE- PRIVE PARTIES OF THE BENEFIT OF THEIR BARGAIN.....	6
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR REASON THAT THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE STRONG FED- ERAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRA- TION.....	9
IV. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR REASON THAT THE DECISION BELOW IS A JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION WHICH IMPERMISSIBLY FRUSTRATES ARBI- TRATION.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ENSURE THAT COURTS DO NOT DEPRIVE PARTIES OF THEIR PREROGATIVE TO DELEGATE “QUESTIONS OF ARBITRABILITY” TO THE ARBITRATOR.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	4
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (No. 16-285) (May 21, 2018).....	4, 5, 10, 12, 14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	15
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (No. 17-1272) (January 8, 2019).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. ____ (No. 17-988) (April 24, 2019)	8
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	4, 7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. ____ (No. 21-328) (May 23, 2022).....	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	6, 14
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	6, 8, 14
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. ____ (No. 20-1573) (June 15, 2022).....	8
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3, 4, 6, 7

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	3
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anthony M. Sabino & Michael A. Sabino, “Law of the Land: U.S. Supreme Court Upholds Arbitration Agreements, Despite State Court Resistance,” 61 <i>Nassau Lawyer</i> 3 (December 2011)	12
Anthony M. Sabino, “Supreme Court Illuminates Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements,” 262 <i>New York Law Journal</i> 4 (July 3, 2019)	8
Anthony Michael Sabino, “Awarding Punitive Damages in Securities Industry Arbitration: Working For A Just Result,” 27 <i>U. of Richmond L. Rev.</i> 33 (1992).....	10
Michael A. Sabino & Anthony M. Sabino, “‘Epic’ Decision by Supreme Court Orders Arbitration, Prohibits Class Action,” 259 <i>New York Law Journal</i> 4 (June 6, 2018).....	12
